## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3553719

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CITIBANK, N.A.	10/01/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIBERWEB, INC.	
Street Address:	70 OLD HICKORY BOULEVARD	
City:	OLD HICKORY	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37138	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8465611
Patent Number:	7790641
Patent Number:	8222164
Patent Number:	8328968
Application Number:	13530432
Application Number:	13523028
Application Number:	13739588
Application Number:	13879271
Application Number:	13680380
Application Number:	13530674
Application Number:	13530425
Patent Number:	5665300
Patent Number:	5820645
Patent Number:	7470639
Patent Number:	7972981
Patent Number:	7984591
Patent Number:	7994081

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

503507093 REEL: 036715 FRAME: 0084

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	817799-9	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/jep/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2015	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=10-2-15 Citibank-Fiberweb-PT#page1.tif source=10-2-15 Citibank-Fiberweb-PT#page2.tif source=10-2-15 Citibank-Fiberweb-PT#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of October 1, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement (each as defined below) (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of January 28, 2011, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2013 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2014 at Reel 031912, Frame 0416;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patents of the Grantor, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patents of the Grantor under the Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. The Agent makes no representations concerning the accuracy of the recitals stated herein.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

CITIBANK, N.A., Collateral Agent,

**/** 

Name: Matthew Pagin

Title:

**GRANTORS:** 

FIBERWEB, INC.

[Release of Security Interest in Patents]

# Schedule I

Number	Patent Number	Title
13150461	8465611	Area bonded nonwoven fabric from single polymer system
11460453	7790641	Bicomponent sheet material having liquid barrier properties
13111186	8222164	Microporous composite sheet material
13447898	8328968	Microporous composite sheet material
13530432		Vapor-Permeable, Substantially Water-Impermeable Multilayer Article
13523028		Vapor-Permeable, Substantially Water-Impermeable Multilayer Article
13739588		Area Bonded Nonwoven Fabric From Single Polymer System
13879271		Highly uniform spunbonded nonwoven fabrics
13680380		Microporous Composite Sheet Material
13530674		Vapor-Permeable, Substantially Water-Impermeable Multilayer Article
13530425		Vapor-Permeable, Substantially Water-Impermeable Multilayer Article
08622312	5665300	Production of spun-bonded web
08862721	5820645	Pleatable nonwoven composite article for gas filter media
11369243	7470639	Production of wetlaid-spunbond laminate membrane support
10386004	7972981	Microporous composite sheet material
11837100	7984591	Impact resistant sheet material
12228656	7994081	Area bonded nonwoven fabric from single polymer system
	13150461  11460453  13111186  13447898  13530432  13523028  13739588  13879271  13680380  13530674  13530425  08622312  08862721  11369243  10386004  11837100	13150461       8465611         11460453       7790641         13111186       8222164         13447898       8328968         13530432       13523028         13739588       13879271         13680380       13530674         13530425       5665300         08622312       5665300         08862721       5820645         11369243       7470639         10386004       7972981         11837100       7984591

**RECORDED: 10/02/2015**